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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2020-0025 BOA DATE: January 11t 2021
ADDRESS: 3707 Rivercrest Dr COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10
OWNER: John Riley AGENT: David Cancialosi
ZONING: LA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 21ABLKD * RESUB OF LT 66 BLK A & LT 21 BLK D RIVERCREST ADDN SEC 2

VARIANCE REQUEST: reduce front setback from 40 ft. 10.5 ft. and increase I.C on a slope gradient of more
than 35 percent to 11.5 percent

SUMMARY: erect single-family structure + associated improvements

ISSUES: LA zoning category was assigned to properties regardless of their compliance

ZONING LAND USES
Site LA Single-family
North | LA Lake Austin
South | PUD Planned Unit Development
East LA Single-family
West | LA Single-family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

BRNA Association Inc.

Bike Austin

City of Rollingwood

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Glenlake Neighborhood Association

Save Our Springs Alliance

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

TNR BCP - Travis County Natural Resources
The Creek at Riverbend Neighborhood Association
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704
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Board of Adjustment
General /Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and
continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).
For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address3707 Rivercrest Dr

Subdivision Legal Description:

Lot 21A sub lot 66 Blk A and lot 21 A Blk D Rivercrest Addition Sec. 2

Lot(s): 32 Block(s):
Ouitlot: Division:
Zoning District: LA — Lake Austin

I/lWe David C. Cancialosi on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agent for affirm that on

John Riley
Month December , Day 1 , Year 2020 , hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
XOErect OAttach O Complete O Remodel O Maintain @ Other

Type of Structure: single-family structure + associated improvements including pool & decking

. ERECT (REPLACE)
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

1) LDC 25-2-551-E-2 requiring prohibitiing certain development on a slope category greater
than 35% in order to erect a single family residence and associated improvements to alow
11.5% impervious coverage in the 35%+ slope.

2) LDC 25-2-492-D requiring a 40’ front setback in a Lake Austin zoning category to allow a 10’
5" front setback for a portion of proposed home’s front fagade (stairs). Remainder of front
faccade proposed at 20’ setback for new garage and 40’ front setback for remainder of
propsoed facade. Existing structure’s current front setback is 0’ and building is located within
the electrical easement with overhead powerlines above the structure.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The LA zoning category was created via ordinance No. 840913-S and effectively amended
zoning Chapter 13-2 by capturing all land 500’ landward of the 504.9’ contour line. The
Ordinance either newly zoned or rezoned most parcels to Lake Austin (LA) zoning category.
This Ordinance was signed into effect 9/13/1984. The requlations were passed in 1984, then
written into code using language that backdated the regulations several years prior to arbitrarily
capture parcels along the lake and separate them into two development categories — mainly
these being pre and post 1982 standards. The LA zoning category was assigned to properties
regardless of their compliance with LA zoning site requirements such as 100’ of lot width being
present or not, or whether a lot or tract was a minimum of one acre in size as also required by
the LA zoning site performance standards. Some of those lots that could not comply were
zoned SF-2 and remain as such today; thus, the vast majority of lake front (and non lake front)
properties were zoned from “A” First Height and Residential District under zoning code Chapter
13-1 to the currently applicable 25-2-551, Lake Austin Zoning. The ordinance has been in effect
almost 40 years as of now.

The current site has a small, dilapidated residence which needs to be demolished. It is not
occupied. The power had to be disconnected due to a structure fire. And the original, permitted
Septlc system is_actually underneath the structure. The house sits within the 10’ easement
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underneath the overhead powerlines. And the current front setback is 0.0’

The site is not compliant with LA zoning standards (in terms of current lot width being ~90’,
which is less than the required 100’ width) or lot size (current being 19,831 SF / .46 acres,
which is less than the required 43,560 SF / 1 acre size requirement), the owner desires to
replace the existing structure with a new, safe structure which is built to current code with the
exception of the aforementioned IC and setback variances. Notwithstanding, over 80% of the lot
has slope in excess of 35%. This renders the lot unbuildable without a variance. And any
structure which could be built in the current footprint is not a reasonable use of the property as
intended when the original plat and subseguent zoning were approved and applied to the site by
the City.

The remainder site slope is a mix of 0-35% slope. No impervious cover variances are being
sought in 0-35% slope. Because the slope is so extreme and the house was constructed under
zoning chapter 13-2 when slope category was not contemplated, and because Section 2 of
Rivercrest Subdivision was platted in the 1960’s under City zoning Chapter 44, it is completely
reasonable to allow the site a replacement residence with typical single-family accessory uses
such as pool, deck, garage, and so forth. The applicant requests the Board consider this
application and approve it as a reasonable request necessary to redevelop the site.

a) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

There is no other lot in the area which has been encumbered in this manner via slope, safety
concerns, and non-compliance to this degree.

b) Hardship:
The site was platted under Rivercrest section 2 in the mid 1960’s. No slope category or site regulations

existed in the manner in which they do today under The Land Development Code, specifically section 25-2-
551 Lake Austin zoning category. This zoning change from “A” to “LA” by the city is a hardship in that the
site was automatically undevelopable without a variance from certain regulations.

The current residence was constructed in 1980 prior to adoption of LA zoning. It has not been occupied for
more than five years. It has been deemed an unsafe and non-compliant structure. Please note the
attached 3™ party inspection report stating as much.

Over 81% of the .45 acre site is in excess of 35% slope, which the code expressly prohibits construction
on certain kinds. The current structure has a 0’ setback within the 40’ required setback. The new home
proposes to reduce the non-compliance to a 10’5 front setback. The remainder of the front fagade will
maintain a compliant 20’ front setback for the garage and 40’ front setback for the primary fagade of the
house. The house cannot move further up the hill due to steepness of it and without compromising the
environmental controls and safety of the site as a whole. Retaining walls and a pool are planned behind the
house in order to stabilize the hill more so than it currently is.

The remainder slope categories propose very minimal impervious coverage. The 0-15% slope proposes
4.21%. There is 0% proposed in 15-25% and less than 1% proposed in 25-35% slope category. The
variance request is to allow 11.5% impervious cover in the 35%+ slope category. Overall, the site proposes
4,737 SF @ 23.89% IC when calculated on a gross lot area for the half acre site.
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This gross lot area calculation is how the impervious coverage was contemplated as part of the intended
single-family development when the mid-1960’s Rivercrest subdivision was approved by Travis county and
/ or city of Austin.

Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of

adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district

in which the property is located because:
The proposed replacement structure will reduce the degree of non-compliance which has existed for
forty years. A substantial portion of the lots and residences on them within the Rivercrest neighborhood
are non-compliant, or have received variance approval to allow redevelopment of a substandard lot or
non-compliant footprint and, as such, most neighbors can appreciate the unfortunate situation they all
share with regard to non-compliance with the applicable zoning regulations. A vast number of neighbors

support this request. Please see attached letters of support.

A new, replacement residence will ensure a proper septic system, safe and updated building materials
compliant with current International Residential Code (IRC), removal from the electrical easement, will
stabilize the hill - which towers over the cul-de-sac with zero controls nearly 200’ below, and ultimately
contribute to reducing the neighborhood'’s high degree of zoning non-compliance by substantially
reducing this site’s degree of non-compliance in accordance with the applicable jurisdictional zoning and

building code requirements.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streetsbecause:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

T S £ s
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contamed in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and beli&f. >

Applicant Signature: _ g S Date: 09/15/2020
Applicant Name (typed or printed): David C. Cancialosi
Applicant Mailing Address: 300 E. Highland Mall Blvd #207

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78751
Phone (will be public information): (512)593-5361

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date: 12/1/2020

or

o pnnted) John Rlley
Owner Mailing Address: 3206 El Toro Cove
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78751

Phone (will be public information):

Owner Name (typ:

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Agent is applicant

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).
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CELCO S[gR;V};:YING

TEL 830 214-5109
FAX. 866_571_8323

SURVEY PLAT

301 MAIN PLAZA — ‘SUITE 387 7

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78130
eddie®celcosurveying.com
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ADDRESS: 3707 RIVERCREST DRIVE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 21A, RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 66, BLOCK A, AND LOT 21, BLOCK D, RIVERCREST ADDITION,
SECTION 2, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLUME 27, PAGE 29, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW THAT THIS
PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE UPON THE GROUND OF THE PROPERTY
SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS OF VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS,
EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THIS PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADWAY,
EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON.

BUYER: N/A

TITLE CO’N/A

G.F.4: N/A LENDER: N/A

PLAN No.: 2020-0507 SURVEY DATE: MARCH 4, 2020




CELCO SURVEYING
REG._# 10193975
TEL: 830-214-5109
FAX: 866-571-8323
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ADDRESS: 3707 RIVERCREST DRIVE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 21A, RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 66,

, BLOCK A, AND LOT 21, BLOCK D, RIVERCREST ADDITION,
SECTION 2, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MA
RECORDED IN VOLUME 27, PAGE 29, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

P OR PLAT THEREOF

CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW THAT THIS

PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE UPON THE

SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS OF VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS,
EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THIS PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADWAY,

EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON.

GROUND OF THE PROPERTY

BUYER: N/A

TITLE CO:N/A

G.F.#: N/A LENDER: N/A

PLAN No.: 2020-0507 SURVEY DATE: MAY 08, 2020
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ADDRESS: 3707 RIVERCREST DRIVE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

T e
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EEGAL
LOT 21A,
BLOCK A,
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ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED
PLAT RECQRDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

DESCRIPTION:

RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 66,

AND LOT 21, BLOCK D, RIVERCREST ADDITION,
P, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

IN VOLUME 27, PAGE 29,
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= CHAIN LINK FENCE 10" BLDG LINE
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100.00° 528°36'16"°W ADDRESS: 3707 RIVERCREST DRIVE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

LEGEND T 100.00") (S28°22'00"W LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

= IRON ROD FOUND LOT 21A, RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 66,

— CALC. PROP. COR. BLOCK A, AND LOT 21, BLOCK D, RIVERCREST ADDITION,

RECORD PER PLAT SECTION 2, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
ACCORDING TO THE MAP_OR PLAT THEREOF

RECORDED IN VOLUME 27, PAGE 29,

PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

AIR CONDITIONER
ELECTRIC METER
WATER METER
SEPTIC TANK LIDS
POWER POLE

GUY WIRE ANCHOR
0/H POWERLINE

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP
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LAYER OF PROTECTED MULCH TO LIMIT ROOT/SOIL COMPACTION.
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100.00’
100.00°)

3INIT 2074 0!

10°_OVERHEAD

10" BLDG LINE

v b fINE

RETAINING WALL

FINISH PATIO HT
HT 630.00
POOL PATIO

SECOND FLOOR
FINISH FLOOR

HT 530.50

— INIT 9074 0!

Q
|

M.62.S1.09N)

L2260 M, 65£.G1.09N

(,8zz6l

ADDRESS: 3707 RIVERCREST DRIVE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

D-1/12

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 21A, RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 66,

BLOCK A, AND LOT 21,

ACCORDING TO THE MAP_ OR PLAT THEREOF

RECORDED

IN VOLUME 27, PAGE 29,

PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

PROVIDE TREE PROTECTION FENCING
MULCHED AREAS AND TRUNKS TO HAVE
PROTECTIVE PLANKING, AS NEEDED, FOR

PROTECTED TREES ON THE SITE PLAN
PER REQUIREMENTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL

CRITERIA MANUAL SECTION 3.5,2

INSTALL A 5FT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE

AROUND THE FULL CRZ OF ALL PROTECTED TREES
ON AND ADJACENT TO THE SITE. WHEN THE TREE

BLOCK D, RIVERCREST ADDITION,
SECTION 2, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

PROTECTION FENCE CANNOT ENCOMPASS THE ENTIRE FULL CRZ

THE FENCE MUST PROTECT THE 1/2 CRZ (AT A MINIMUM) AND

ALL UNFENCED PORTIONS OF THE FULL CRZ MUST RECEIVE AN &"

LAYER OF PROTECTED MULCH TO LIMIT ROOT/SOIL COMPACTION.

PAY FEE IN LIEU OF CONSTRUCTING THE SIDEWALK

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPR\NKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN

R THE 2012 IRC P2904 ST,

E PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER

CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH

ACCORDANCE WITH
BE INSTALLED IN

THE 3D Of
THIS PROPERTY THI

ANDARDS WILL

OUTSIDE 1/4 CRZ

71/2

FIRST FLOOR
FINISH FLOOR
HT 518.00

BASEMENT
FINISH FLOOR

HT 505.00"

e

ELECTRICAL ESMT

INLET

PROPERTY |ing €

THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)

SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

95
96
97
98
99

100
401

402
403
404

ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE

WILL BE REQUIRED.

TREE LIST:

17.0"
20.0"
17.0"
18.0"
27.0"
19.0”

22.0"
35.0"
21.0”
21.0”

ELM

ELM

ELM

ELM

ELM
HACKBERRY
ELM

LIVE OAK
ELM

ELM

Design Origindls Is A Professiond! Bulding Design
e Az ot Qyaifad 7o Ror Liensed an Desian

Sesponaaiy
Gieat Be ieia Responaiba-Tor e Siostute Oedin
in' Any Way/Or Any Froblem Vhich My Aris.

For The Structurdl Deslgn. Design Drighncis, Inc.

3707
RIVERCREST DRIVE

CURVE TABLE

JOB #A10278

CURVE

LENGTH

RADIUS [CHORD

BEARING

DATE: 08-07-20

REVISIONS:12-09-20

35.80 | 50.00 | 35.04

NO848°21"E

DRAWN BY: JCD/TMD

J6.30

50.00 | 35.52

NO834°00"E

10" OVERHEAD
LECTRICAL ESMT

COPYRIGHT © 2020 DESIGN ORIGINALS OF TEXAS

SITE PLAN DIMENSIONS
SCALE: 3/32"=1'—

0" 22 X 34

( ek o s
4

12005 m




D-1/13

PROPERTY LINE

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN Dean Origrals [s A Professtong! Bulding Desien (0]
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL B R ot g o Nor icantnd Tobusin e
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ngree S e Conmltg Regiring e Framng ' [
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER Toeee Diwingg, Toe “Eoeer 0 Rocord) shal foor e’ A
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH w:;‘”'waa°/oﬂrmx:=?;"§‘ebr‘n§Fv”«"cwgrjﬂ:m“?m Bedian O o
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS) il i p—
ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE D) D)
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO m O
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA Qﬁ
WILL BE REQUIRED.
25-2—531 HEIGHT LIMIT EXCEPT|ON L) ©
Al O
MAY EXCEED HEIGHT LIMIT BY 15% (20°—3" MAX HT) o
BULLT UP. >
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3 —
STUCCO EX /a O
o sTucco oL . O S
| sne e :
sudo co b o, E 'z, ©
s BT & =
5| = o
1 ] 535.00"
E e ”FVENZ-R e "FPET B l’ﬂyzwgge o opEN RALING '(7) ?
“ gie
SEcoND FLodR FINISH FLOOR HT 53050 " = A iy
y = 8% pamo Fls FLogR KT 530.00 53E
J T
| ]
— 525 00" >
[T 11 O — =
o
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¥ o2y e ,
ol AVERAGE GRADE HT 521.5 M~ =
= - om
CRADE AT M~ L
[ o
. B i
| GARAGE/BASEMENT CLC HT -
T o
i | sTU6C0 ExTERIOR -
DATE: 08-06-20
REVISIONS: 12-09-20
GARAGE /BASEMENT FINISH FLOOR HT|505.00"
i DRAWN BY: JCDITMD
1/4 =1"-Q" 22 X 34
H 1/8 =1"-0" 11 X 17
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12/09/

50ty
]
T E
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I
35'-0" m -
48" FOUNDATION WA HT 537 00 °
_— L 5450
FINISH PATIO HT POOL BUILT
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~
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L
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FINISH PATIO HT &
,
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N T W)/
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i FINISH FLOOR B, e & T B B
FINISH FLOOR HT 505.00' e 5 HT 517.5 O: e snous o Tonsyted Rogoang Mo
Y i .
s
. 7
=Yy s
UpW POINT 1 : B
[ 3 BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
GRAQE| HT 505.00 z coNe STEM WAL AN MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
L “ J CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
Y v THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
T 2050 Pt 1T ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
S © 8 HOR HT SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
™ COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA
l WILL BE REQUIRED.
911 1/2" 11'-6"
+ +
‘ BASEMENT FLOOR
: SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" 22 X 34
el || SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" 11 X 17
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DATE: 080620
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PR}ERTY LINE

%WO BLDG LINE i

\
%

Design Originals Is A Professional Buiding Desian
Fifm: We' Are Not’ Qualfled To Nor Lisensed To Desl
Sticturd Framing O Foundstiens., A Usenace Professiona

Thes ngineer Of Record” Shall Bear The
Racponaiiy For The SHLtiaral Dodan Dodlgn Grgnals. e
Wit ge hiei Responsiie For T Siruciura Design

In Any Way/Gr Any Prabiems Wich My Ariae

]
c?\wwr | {chsewET
\\ / \\ //
100 1/2" 10'-0" I'—10")
20-01/2" £5° 177 & 122 vz
8 142"
48'-0"

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER

CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH

THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)

ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE

SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED,TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO

COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

WILL BE REQUIRED.

SYMBOL LEGEND

GAS/PROPANE VALVE

HOSE BIB

SHOWER HEAD @ 80" AFF

bob Lo

DOOR SIZE TAG

D-1/15

140 Provids 1 s net fres area of abfic vantiation par
1505, of tatar covired root aréa as per code;

150 Floor truss area 1o be draft stopped where trusses
opon 1 it apace

160 ouase nor truss s o squd oreas of ses thom

7. sach for fira stops
170, Pronds cantrl ond expanton inte o8 reqires an
“Walke, patias dnd masenry

18,0 Pull down atice ceaga to ba stondord 307
ol celings 111 1/8 or higher reaure 30°4b
180 Provide studs at all 4 comers of tub.

.0,

200 Provde /8" tye "X’ qypsum board on common. s
el
210 Do not 1 o4 buki-auta bk stccs, around
indowa and
220 i o, ge3 and ottoms, of ndows ons
Goors snngle sty
230 Apply 2 sly ALTH buing paper st e ovr
ektente sneating priat Lo rataling meta
248 Stucco veneer must comply with 2008 IRC ond the
T racubamn
250 Provide weep screen property Instlled
250 e opman eeioton sonrl ot
ity gty LA,

Stop casing bead af least ' to \" away from
ooy 58 peent U ko \” away

FIRST FLOOR

SCALE:
SCALE:

1/4°=1"-0" 22 X 34
1/8°=1"-0" 11 X 17
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W oy g ST T R
3-51/2"
— &7 . 15'-8 1/2" . A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
N 7210 1/2" 4 ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
ol botnd! BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
4 . . o . MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
:“T' 4T m ot CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
™ s—s iz |k OPEN, RALING THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
3 i odmle 4raled GREAT ROOM o0 e : ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
3 ) / %%GFFJQR FREPLACE n SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
I ‘ @\ ©| COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA
T, . - | WILL BE REQUIRED.
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0" SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" 22 X 34

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" 11 X 17
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JOB #A10278
DATE: 08-06-20
REVISIONS: 12-08-20
34 20'-10 1/2" 3-31/2" DRAWN BY: JCDITMD
46'—6'
A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN N.C.B-D-C
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ;
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER L
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH Besan, gl 1s A Brfespong Butdng Doy Tabt
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS) Siursy Foming & Foundtons. & Lansed Protsiona
ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE e & el e e THIRD FLOOR 12/0”/
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO Reonensiy For The StEscrol Deson Devish Braman, inc. R TE— AT
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA e e o e B P Ty o Desion SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 22 X 34 e ol o o
WILL BE REQUIRED. 2 1/8"=1'-0" 11 X 17 SoEE
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A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA
WILL BE REQUIRED.
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25—2—531 HEIGHT LIMIT EXCEPTION
MAY EXCEED HEIGHT LIMIT BY 15% (20°=3" MAX HT)
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cone STEW WAL soos S e
7 LOW GRADE
HT 505.00°
GARAGE /BASEMENT FINISH FLODR HT 505.00"
N
A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL

BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)

ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED,TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

WILL BE REQUIRED.

Design Originals Is A Professional Buiding Design
Pl We. Aro Not_ Qualried To Nor Licented To' Dasign

Foundatlon. Shodfd An Enginaer's
Tmese Drawings, The "Engineer Of Record® Shall Bear The.
Rasponaibiity For The Stctural Design. Dasign Drignals, Inc.
Wil'Not. Be ield Responsible For The Siructural Desin

In’ Any Way/Or Any Prablems Which My Arise.
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25—=2—531 HEIGHT LIMIT EXCEPTION
MAY EXCEED HEIGHT LIMIT BY 15% (20°=3" MAX HT)

D-1/20

AFULL RESDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNEDINSTALLED AND TESTED N
STANDARDS WILL
SRINKLER STSTEM
LICENSED SPRINKI
130 ST OR A TEXAS LICENSED: PLUMBER. WiTH
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

BULT UP WILL BE REQUIRED.
P FLAT ROOF HT 40'=0" S
i
) OPEN, RALNG
Pt
jcca EX
ueeo €
b ]
- | .
TAL RO
ROGF TOP FINISH FLOOR HT 547.50° /12 s =
7 ' /12 e~ B
srueco fou
———— STUCCO EXTERIOR
o stuceo 5|
o s e, JHIGH GRADE
= i THT 537.00°
= .
=
e sTuooo extEcR ————
> BUILT UP. BUILT UP
E THIRD FLOOR FINISH FLOOR HT 536.00° [EEAT ROOF ,M‘ EATROOF  THIRD FLOOR FINISH FLOOR HT 536.00"
: — P s4000°
o] o L L L G RS
O - cong:Founpanon
o] WAL
| i sTuCCa coL T X UCCO EXTERIOR 30"
ol il
B | snucco co FE— g
o 7
OPEN, RALING OPEN, RALING El W
o R E o opey, RAN ExposeD F
ol 5 N
J i Jd
# B | s30.
SECOND FLOOR FINISH|FLOOR HT 530.50 SRR
N PATIO FINISH FLOOR HT 530.00°
i
— stuceo
|_smueco cou
7
e OPEN, RAILING
a2 A
AVERAGE GRADE HT 521.5
W FIRST|FLOOR FINISH FLOOR HT 518.00 FIRST FLOOR FNISH| FLOOR HT 516.00° B
=
)
>
~
o
o]
o
e 51500
x I & GRAGE HT
e sTugcal EXTERIR—————
- s1000

LOW GRADE
HT 505.00°

Desian Orgicls 15

Recponainiiy
Wit Be.

A Professionsl Bulding Deslar
Not® Quaified To Nor Licensed To Dasign

4 An Enghéers
The “Engineer Or Recard” Snal Bear e
Por The Stuctural Dasign. Dasign Drigials, Inc.
e Responable For ThelSincufd Dedlgn

In” Any Way/Or Any Frablems Which My

RIGHT SIDE

ELEVATION
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€ STUCCO EXTERIOR——————

& STUCCO EXTERIOR ——————

[ ] F T 19!

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

(—'—‘rmmj‘ RDDF"—'—) ‘
32

JE)
.J‘)U

BUILT UP

FLAT ROOF

SECOND FLOOR
SUN DECK

Design Originals I A Professional Building Design
Prm’ Ve Ar ot Qualied 1o Nor Licensed 7o Dasign

‘Tnese Drawings. T
Raaponsiaiity For
WAl Not Be field Responsible For The Structural Design
In’ Any Way/Or Any Froblems Which My Arise.

e Stfuctural Dasign. Dasign Originals, Inc.

REAR ELEVATION /ROOF PLAN | 12/0!4)/

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 22 X 34
1/8”=1"-0" 11 X 17
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SCALE:

; ] .
1
suceo] paerod
i stucen exrERoR .
ki ®
———— S0 BXERR————
wLtue AL ue
. FLAT ROOF 1 FLAT ROCF ! FFH 540.00 .
b o
: : =7
succo co.
218" PLT HT sTueco Bx
————— smcco prEROR————
sueco g
l g—
b /) BUILT UP f————— STUCCO EXTERIDR————
FLAT ROOF
ok 4 )
é% T FFH 528.50
i
|
| .
- g1 PLT HT REAR ELEVATION
Ll
=0
U BUILT UP
sove FLAT ROOF
BUILT Uup
FLAT ROOF [ 10-0" AT vt
|
|
¢ %
| i
1l
S g
sLopE e
Sz ) o
= @
f ]
— r ~
_t] 216" PLT HT o v
~ L
Lss=o purnr sove 25" PLT HT M oY
=7 O
BUILT UP A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN o
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL L
254 WAL 48" A FLAT ROOF BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM =
OR 12" ABOVE FAFTERS | MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER =
=1 CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH o
i THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
i ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
ROOF TOP i SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
SUN DECK L e | COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA
WILL BE REQUIRED. —
DATE: 08-06-20
Eﬂ\}T RUOPOF — REVISIONS: 1240920
DRAWN BY: JCDITMD
B N.C-.B-D
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D-1/22

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

Provide amoke datestors per coda,
Prewire for security system as spec.

Outlets withn 6'~0" of sink or lavatery to be on
G F. I ircuit

Genter light over pedestal

o

lov, where shown.

Block for celing fans in all bedrooms, living, family
and breakfast rooms.

Supply 220v and 110v or gas and 110v to HVAC
Unit(s) n attle (ref. specs)

Provide lgnt near HVAG unit(s) in ottic

Any discrepancies In plans are to be brought to the
attention of the designer immediately.

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

ELECTRICAL
SYMBOL LEGEND
@ o oemonr ©  recessen uont
b T e ®  ecessen evmALL LoHT
§ 4w sy o von
§ OMNER SWTGH bt UNDER COUNTER LGHT
o cmmowamcnovso == FuOR 50X AXTURE
S wawoumer o s
&  PLEX WAL oumET C€ DOUBLE FLOOD LIGHTS
@ Fook P
ks €% WATER PROGF OUTLET 4@ WAL NTD. PHONE OUTET
3 =, one WAL M, A T aUnET
©  wonm 0 s srEmeR woc
4 ALosEN UG (WRE oY)
B wichoou sETE
SURFACE MOLNT LisT
b 4 COMPUTER DATA TERMINAL
@ vwans ue
o R4 -@o  DOOR BELL
7
% O v v e 0o e
@ou covmon uowOWDE DETECTOR @ HEAT DETECTOR

[}

DESIGN O
[ 170 ) 1 1)

AUSTIN, TX, 78725

oFice (512 1314775

Design orginai I3 A Frofessional Bulding Desian
Frm: We 4re Not Qualfied To Nor Licanised To Dea

Slmcidrar Fami O roundions. K Uicersed Professions
Engneer snould B Conaiiog Regording The Traming

e e, SR in Enclodr’s e Be Fraseht on
These Drawngs: The -Enameer 01 Record: Shall Beor Te.
Reaponsibiity For Tha Stfucturol Dasign. Dasign Originals, Inc.
wirNat e heid Respongile er. The Siruciural Dedion

In' Ay Way,/Or Any Frablems Which My Arie.

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)
ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE
SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO
COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA
WILL BE REQUIRED.

BASEMENT ELECTRICAL 12/08/

1/4°=1"-0" 22 X 34
1/8°=1"-0" 11 X 17
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A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER

CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH

THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)

ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE

SUBMITTED,REVIEWED,APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO

COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

WILL BE REQUIRED.

ow /
BELC /
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g6/
COUNTER

)
uoer
e

-

D-1/23

SECOND FLOOR

ELECTRICAL
SYMBOL LEGEND
© v oowoon @ oo Lot
§ s o swiren @  RECESSED EYERALL UGHT
§ 3wy swion
§ 4 wayswion ©  enr
§  oMMER swcH e UNDER couneR uon
o mmoa uwroNeor e e ok AXTRE
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# mew oomer o oouns o uas
o FLoo rue
&% wamm procr ouner € WAL Prone uneT
Sy 2200 comer Sow WAL WD CARE Ty, ouneT
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PAp——— Qi oil)
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© < cowuren o T
D wavons uawr
< .
0w ot Usr ooor aue
@O CARGON NONDUDE ERCTR @ AT 0eTECTOR

=
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2710
Gadien
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Design Originals Is A Professional Buiding Design
Pl We. Aro Not_ Qualried To Nor Licented To' Dasign

mese Drawings, The
Rasponaibiity For The Stctural Design. Dasign Drignals, Inc.
Wil'Not. Be ield Responsible For The Siructural Desin

In’ Any Way/Or Any Prablems Which My Arise.

FIRST FLOOR

ELECTRIGAL NOTES:

Provide smoke detectors per code.
Prawre for securty system as spsc.

Outiets within 6°-0" of sink or lavatory to be on
GF. I creut

Centar light over pedestal
shown

Bk for caling fons i becroams, fving. famy
iRl

Supply 220u and 110v or gos and 110y to HVAG
unies) in atie {ref. specs)

Frovid liht. near HYAC unit(s) in attic

hny diereponcies in plans are to b brought 1o the
Renton 27 e ignar Tmeiatan

FIRST/SECOND FLOOR
ELECTRICAL PLANS
1/4°=1'-0" 22 X 34
:1/8°=1'-0" 11 X 17
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ROOF TOP

ELECTRICAL

SYMBOL LEGEND

OHOPQYF o wwma0

@

3e)

SHOKE DETECTOR

ELECTRIGAL JUNGTION 80X
ALOOR PLUG

WATER PROOF DUTLET
2200 qumer

PEMER

HANNG LeHT

WALL MOUNT LiGHT
‘CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

@

RECESSED LiGHT
RECESSED EVEBALL LiGHT
=

UNDER COUNTER LGHT

WALL MID. PHONE 0UTLET

SIEREQ SPEAKER JACK
(e thry

INTERCOM SYSTEM
CONPUTER DATA TERMNAL
D00 L

D0OR CHME

HEAT DETECTOR

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED,INSTALLED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904 STANDARDS WILL
BE INSTALLED IN THIS PROPERTY. THE PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER

CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEM OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH

THE MULTIPURPOSE RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SPRINKLER SPECIALIST (MRFPSS)

ENDORSEMENT. THE SPRINKLER PLANS MUST BE

SUBMITTED,REVIEWED, APPROVED, TESTED AND INSPECTED BY AFD PRIOR TO

COVERING WALLS AND CEILINGS. A FLOW TEST OF THE MOST DEMANDING AREA

WILL BE REQUIRED.

D-1/24

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

DESIGN O

hom

10773 RR N 620, STE, 412

AUSTIN, TX, 78725
oFice (512 1314775

FLOOR

3707

ELECTRICAL NOTES;

Prowide smoke detectors per code.
Prewire for securlty system o3 spec.

Qutlets within 60" of sink or lavatory to be on
G F. I circuit

Center light over pedestal

Block for cellng fans Tn all bedroome, Iiving, family
ond breckfast raoms.

Supply 220v and 110v or gae and 110v to HVAC
SRS i ot (ret. specs
Provide light near HVAC unit(s) in attic

Any discrepancies in plans are 1o be brought to the
attention of the designer immediately.

Design Originals 1s A Professionol Buldng Design
Pl Wa' Ara-Not: Gualiiaa Ta Nor Livandad To- Design

These Drawings, The “Enginssr Of Rscor: or The
Responsibiity For Tne Structural Design, Design Originals, Inc.
Wil Not. Be Held Respansbie For The Siruciural Design

In Any Way/Or Any Broblems Which My Arlse.

THIRD /ROOF FLOOR T
ELECTRICAL PLANS

RIVERCREST DRIVE

JOB # At0278

DATE: 080620

REVISIONS: 1240920

DRAWN BY: JCD/TMD

1/4°=1'-0" 22 X 34
1/8"=1"-0" 11

: X 17 .
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SHELVES

VERDE BUILDERS
GROUP

\\ // \\ //
Lockers
O o  mm
WINDOW SEAT =
¢ BENCH W/STOR. BLW N ah
g A BN P BN
WASHER S = Z T > < R | oRYER WASHER |
| cgsies’] | | NN N RN
| —

DOG UTILITY (A\MUD RM A\ MUD RM o BATH PWDR (NUTILITY

@
<
>
(]
[
G
[}
7]

enter

AN N N AR
I AN AN N
/ \ |/ \ / N \, VENT
/ \/ \ 4 NG Y| HooD
0 7R N
AN SN S NN S
)/ /
N4 A N Al DOUBLE
GRILL ReFe e
— — — ————— = = om:locg —
Ml eer H\: = s ] R U N e N N 2| L/H\ N
/ — S S T T NP
\ / <L LI IS I NI
1

{E}SUMMER KITCHEN .K\TCHEN .K\TCHEN EE) KITCHEN

CENERAL NOTES

T 1.0 WIDTH DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. MEASURE

ON SITE FOR EXACT WDTH OF CABINET AREAS.

| —— 2.0 STANDARD STILES BETWEEN DOORS & DRAWERS

CHECK WTH BUILDER FOR EXACT

STILE PLACEMENT 4 WDTH.

3.0 STANDARD DOORS & DRAWERS ARE SHOWN. CHECK
WITH BUILDER FOR EXACT DOOR & DRAWER FRONTS
& PULLS,

3707
RIVERCREST DRIVE

4.0 SHELVES ARE SPACED EQUALLY UNLESS NOTED,
50 AL HEIGHTS OF MIRRORS ARE STANDARD. CHECK
TH BUILDER FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS,

PUSH 60 LAVATOR\ES AND SINKS SHOWN DO NOT REPRESENT
ACTUAL CONFIGURATION. CHECK WITH BULDER FOR
EXACT SIZE AND SH,

HAMPER] 7.0 APPLIANCE D\MENS\GNS MAY VARY. CHECK WITH

BUILDER FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS. o4 AT

| DATE: 08:06:20

REVISIONS: 12920

BATH 69 BATH @MAST.BATH @MAST.BATH )

EeEmemmemym. | CABINET ELEVATIONS ot
B e %":“‘En&:ivgmuﬁs‘”siz‘féiz‘i”‘m‘" SCALE: 3/8=1-0" 22 X 34 12 /OC

Responsibiity For The Sifuctural Desian, Design Drginals, Inc.

P e b B SCALE: 3/16"=1—0"" 11 X 17
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COPY
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BASEMENT FLOOR

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 22 X 34
SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" 11 X 17
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NAILING SCHEDULE

FACTORY BUILT (PREFAB) FIREPLACES

WINDOWS / EGRESS

1.C.B.0./N.ER. NUMBERS

24 BULT-UP GRDER AND BEANS

204 AT 32 0.C AT TOP AND
2-x

BOTIOM AND STAGGERED
AT ENDS AND AT EACH SPLICE

5. 7 PLAIKS
'WODD STRUCTURAL PANELS AND PARTICLEEOARD:

2160 AT EACH BEARNG

3. SEAL ALL'VOIDS AROUND PENETRATIONS THRU FLOOR SLABS.
& PROVIE s AT 12 0.2 EAGH Y AT ALL NTERCR 41D EXTEROR coLi

5. FROWDE 2445 coumuous UM AT NTEROR SEARNG FOOG
5 PROWE Coree U REY
.

o
STARWAY ON UPPER FLOCR LEVEL. (F APPLICARL

PROVDE A MNMUN OF ONE SUOKE DETECTOR N THE BASENENT. (F
APPUICABLE)

HANDRAILS

SPRAY FOAM ROOFING GENERAL NOTE

SPRAY FOAM ROOFING SHALL BE 1” (NCH) THICK SPRAYED, IN PLACE POLYURETHANE
FOAM APPLED T0 PREPARED PLYVOOD DECK. UL fR16129 "PRO-TEGH PRODUCTS'

CONNECTION naune | 1 i@g&unﬂfg QWE’;&ENEG“mgzﬂi%;lvB;ﬂg&mgﬂmm&wwimgwmms 1 MNMUM NET OPENAELE WIOTH AT WNDDWS sum EE 22" CLEAR WITH A NET ALL Pknnum usu av EED/N[R NUMEER(S) SHALL BE wmuzn PER M
5T To SIL OR GROER, ToEWL & 20 | GPENG oF 57 SCURTE 7, MMM AT BEDF s WA S, pronUcT SUes g e A e ey per
GG 0 J0ST Toma EACH BT o LABORATORIES IC:S TESTC STANDARD NUNGER 127 (UL 127) AND/OR HAVE M 2 AXNIM NHDOW SLL HEHT NOT To EXGED 4+ ABOVE FLOGR AT s Fow Pkobucr(s) TR SALL ALS HAVE |50 1PPRONED Emumou TRk BTN B ot haifd 3o R Loandd 15 Dosian
L ACTVE | 5 S5 WTHN 18" ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR AND IN HAZARDOUS AREA D AND LISTED BY OTHER NATONALLY RECOGNZED TESTN Satn oty 8 Pt KT i
556" SUBFLOOR OF LESs T0 EAGA J05T, FACE WAL 280 | | 2 PACTORY BULY FREPLACES SHALL B NSTALLED N ACOOROANGE NTH THE S T 1 e i S o e T o
. WDER THAN 145" SUBFLODR TO EACH JOIST, FAGE NALL =] TERMS OF THER LISTNGS, THER RUSTON RO, A e 1855 20 we. o, 0, WER, 5019 DEGHELEX WATERPROGF DECKNG ol M Bt A
" WAL TS Emcrd SHOWERS / TUBS o0 Epoanan h e ot s ATt
52" SUBFLOGR 10 JOIST OR GRDER, BLND AND FACE NAL 2160 | | 5 \VE THE MINNUM DINENSIONAL REQURENENTS AS 160, 2005 MOMER TIE iS50 G VTN Ol Lo stuceo y e/ Wi Yy
5 SE PUATE T J06T O HLOGKNG, PACE AL Tod AT T 0 SEOMW 1 T VARIFACTGERS VAT NETALATON MAVON. GEVTERED 1. SR VLS o g8 NEED ! UESTUE SESETATSHET o3 WO ICBO 3523 MSSON TiE par
ﬂ[ TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, AT BRACED ABOUT THE PRE-FAB FIREBOX OPENING. I1CBO. 4525 “ROY LIGHT" EXVANDED VOLﬁTVRENE INSULATION BOARDS.
et 3-16d PER 16" (405 W) | | 4 HEARTH EXTENSIONS SHALL HAVE THEIR DECORATIVE NON~COMBUSTBLE FINISH CERAMIC TILE O EQUAL Tc 0" ABOVE FLOCR.
e SRS S Wl L e 2. SHONER DUCLORURES SHAL BE SHONER RODSs TEUPERED GLASS O APPRONED . RGBT ST 5 L0 ER. NBERS L € RTALED e T
2160 ESSTNE GATHER ICH CONFLES W THE MANUFACTURER' WRTTEN L creT SHAL B MM 15 10 VERTOAL ACE O R A NALLE RIS NATEN T PROnUeT BeTatos
550 To soE PUTE 5 TOOWL G -TER T WAL | | NSTALATON pHAL R A T i
9. DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAL 0 AT 24° 0. CONSTRUCTION PROIECTING OUT BEYOND THE FACE OF THE PRE-FAB WALLS AT SDES. OR BE APPROVED AND LISTED BY GTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING
- 3 £ s FIREBOX_ OPENING AND/OR WTHIN 12" OF THE PRE-FAB FREBOX CPENNG SHALL HGENCES, ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
10 %zgtgg ;g; :&%é [:SESWCLE 16d AT ‘56 ?:d BE OF NON—-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND IN CONFORMANCE WTH THE LUMBER qQ
= NANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN IN ATION MANUAL. 1. BU\LDER PARTICPATION \N A NA“HNALLV REWGN\ZED MRD PARTY ENERGY PROGRAM WILL BE.
1. BLOGKING BETWERN JOISTS OR RAFTERS T0 T0P PLATE TOENAL 5. PROWDE Ach LITED AD APPROVED SHUT OF DAIPERS. DAIPERS SHALL B I, AL LUVGER WUST BEAR AN APFROVED GRADIG STAVP, FIRE BLOCKING REQUIRED S CONPLIANCE WIH THE REQURE) i ENERGY EFFICENCY IN
16D o 7 % BEATNG WALL BOTION PLATES SHAL BE TREATED OR FOLNIATIN REDNDOD, 55 B RTICAT. 8 S i S ROV AT T 565 AL A WL
12. RM JOST T0 TOP PLATE. TOENALL 7. PROVDE (UL) PRV RANTINT GAS PTG AT pSCHARGE. 3 e oo sno VAL T DROPPED CELING, SOFTS: AND AT AN 10 AT COUCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITONS, NCLUDNG FLRRED. vwﬁ 1 T FNALNSECTON O T DIBLLNG
13 T0P PLATES. LAPS AND INTERSECTONS. FAGE NAL 8 PROMDE A SCRONED WAE-tP A VT T0 e EXTRGR 10N HE 0. INTERVALS y e oo D FLOGR LEVELS, AND AT 10 FT. WIERALS o i oL s s BuELRe st .
4 CONTI LS EAGER T PrCES S FREPLACE OF WO0OSTOVE T aURNS WD, OF O 4 INTENGR BEARIG WAL OVER 10 I FEGHT T0 BE M. 2 AT 15 OC . ) s
FUEL SHAL 0T B APPROVED m as “NSTALED 0 CONTRIGTED 5. PROVDE MNMUN 230" ATTIC SCUTTLE T0 ALL ATIC AREAS. 2. AT ALL INTER-CONNECTIONS BETHEEN CONCEALED \ERTICKL AND HORIZONTAL b RECESSED Li RATED 05" FOAM CONG. & 3' FROM INSULATION
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D-1/28

Re: C15-2020-0025 / 3707 Rivercrest Dr

daid cancialos:

Mon 12/14/2020 3:43 PM

To: Lloyd, Brent <brent.Iond@austintexas.gov>;_

Thank you for the email Brent.

Elaine,

I'm fairly certain the application packet calls out:

1) the existing 0% IC in the 35% slope to a requested proposed amount of 11.5% IC in 35%+ slope, and

2) the existing 0.0' front setback to the proposed front setback of 10' 5" when measured from the front the front property line.

However, if you need the above information typed and inserted in a specific location on any document whatsoever, then please specify where
and we will make it so ASAP.

From: Lloyd, Brent <brent.lloyd@aus ntexas.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:30 PM

Hi David —

Elaine is correct that the Board can’t grant variances from an absolute legisla ve prohibi on on par cular uses, such as allowing a use
that’s not permi edina par cularzone. A er further review, however, we agree that a variance can be sought from the applicable
slope gradient restric on in this case just as variances can be sought reducing setbacks or other numeric development standards above
which development is limited.

So please work with Elaine to amend your applica on, so that it specifies the extent to which you’re reques ng to exceed the 35%
gradient cap. The variance must be requested to that restric on, not to the general prohibi on itself.



Finally, while an earlier itera on of this applica on was submi ed several months ago, that applicant chose not movBaﬂrAZi@it
and at no me did they request a variance related to construc on slopes. So DSD’s response appears mely to me.

Thanks,

Brent D. Lloyd

Development Officer

City of Aus _n Development Services Department
Office: 512-974-2974






